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SHARED SOCIETY IN ISRAEL (43%) 
 
The Abraham Initiatives                                                                                                                   
$25,000 
The Abraham Initiatives works to advance coexistence, equality and cooperation among Israel’s 
Jewish and Arab citizens by creating   and   operating   large-scale initiatives, cultivating   strategic   
grassroots   projects and conducting public education and advocacy that promote its vision of 
shared citizenship and opportunity for all of Israel’s citizens. 
 
Alliance for Middle East Peace                                                                                                        
$25,000 
The Alliance for Middle East Peace is a coalition of non-governmental organizations that promote 
people-to-people coexistence and reconciliation between Israelis and Palestinians, Arabs and 
Jews in the Middle East. 
 
Bokra                                                                                                                                                       
$5,000 
Bokra's goals are to build a better future and be a sane voice for the future generation and for an 
Israeli society that is free from racism.     
   
Givat Haviva Center for Shared Society                                                                                         
$25,000 
Givat Haviva’s Center for Shared Society works to empower the Arab minority as a key to creating 
a more peaceful and tolerant society and brings Arab and Jewish youth together for co-existence 
programs. 
 
Hagar Association: Jewish-Arab Education for Equality                                                             
$25,000 
HAGAR: Jewish-Arab Education for Equality is a springboard for social change through its 
bilingual, multicultural school and community programming. Hagar advances relationships 
between Arabs and Jews for children who study and learn together and parents who seek to 
optimize their children’s educational opportunity and to create a peaceful future. 
 
HaMoked: Center for the Defense of the Individual      
$15,000 
HaMoked: Center for Defense of the Individual works to assist Palestinian residents of the 
Occupied Territories whose rights are violated due to Israeli policies. 
 
Hand in Hand: Centers for Jewish-Arab Education in Israel                                                 
$1,612,000 
Hand in Hand operates seven integrated, bilingual, multicultural Jewish-Arab schools for Jewish, 
Muslim and Christian children in pre-K through high school, with the vision of creating a new 
model of integrated education. 
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Have You Seen the Horizon Lately?                                                                                                
$25,000 
"Have You Seen the Horizon Lately?” is an Israeli initiative that promotes Jewish-Arab political 
partnership and operates Israel’s only joint Jewish-Arab emergency relief center. 
 
INJAZ – Center for Professional Arab Local Governance in Israel                                              
$5,000 
INJAZ helps develop Arab local governance by building the management capacity of local councils 
and municipalities. 
 
Inter-Agency Task Force on Israeli Arab Issues                                                                            
$15,000 
Inter-Agency Task Force on Israeli Arab Issues works to inform the American Jewish community 
on majority/minority relations in Israel and increase awareness of economic, educational and 
social service weaknesses facing Israeli Arab communities. 
 
Israel Policy Forum           
$10,000 
Israel Policy Forum works to shape the discourse and mobilize support among American Jewish 
leaders and U.S. policymakers for the realization of a viable two-state solution. 
 
Israel Religious Action Center   
$25,000 
The Israel Religious Action Center strives to advance religious freedom and pluralism, tolerance, 
social justice and civil liberties in Israel. 
 
J Street Education Fund    
$75,000 
J Street was founded to promote meaningful American leadership to end the Arab-Israeli and 
Israeli-Palestinian conflicts peacefully and diplomatically. It supports a new direction for 
American policy in the Middle East and a broad public and policy debate about the U.S. role in 
the region. 
 
KANAF/Alliance for Israel’s Democracy 
$150,000 
KANAF is an integrating center for philanthropic resources for strengthening, building up, and 
protecting democracy in Israel. 
 
Neve Shalom/What al Salam Primary School 
$25,000 
The Neve Shalom/Wahat al-Salam Primary School includes bilingual, multicultural nursery level 
(depending on yearly demand), kindergarten, and primary school for approximately 300 Jewish 
and Arab children. 
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New Israel Fund    
$35,000 
New Israel Fund is the leading organization committed to equality and democracy for all Israelis. 
 
New Story Leadership 
$10,000 
New Story Leadership is a Washington-based nonprofit that brings emerging Israeli and 
Palestinian changemakers to D.C. each summer to work together on Capitol Hill and in civil 
society institutions. 
 
P.E.F. Israel Endowment Funds 
$5,000 
P.E.F. Israel Endowment Funds is a US-based 501(c)(3) public charity that supports approved 
charitable projects and organizations in Israel, focusing on education, health, research, welfare 
for vulnerable groups (like the handicapped, children, and women), and fostering understanding 
between Jewish and Arab communities. 
 
Parents Circle - Families Forum 
$5,000 
The Parents Circle – Families Forum (PCFF) is a joint Israeli-Palestinian organization of over 600 
families, all of whom have lost an immediate family member to the ongoing conflict. 
 
Peaceplayers International – Middle East    
$5,000 
PeacePlayers International engenders meaningful interaction between Arab and Jewish children 
in Israel and the West Bank through joint basketball activities and life skills sessions which take 
place regularly throughout the entire school year. 
 
ROPES: The Regional Organization for Peace, Economics & Security 
$25,000 
The Regional Organization for Peace, Economics & Security (ROPES) seeks to revive momentum 
toward a historic Israeli-Palestinian peace accord. Inspired by the Arab Peace Initiative, ROPES 
works to assemble a socially cohesive tribe of forward-thinking Millennial leaders from across the 
Middle East, united by a 2030 vision of an integrated post-conflict region. 
 
Shomrim - The Center for Media and Democracy 
$10,000 
The Center for Media and Democracy in Israel, Shomrim (the Guardians) is a nonprofit and non-
partisan independent news organization. 
 
Sikkuy-Aufoq For a Shared and Equal Society    
$10,000 
Sikkuy-Aufoq is a shared organization of Jewish and Arab citizens, working to implement full 
equality on all levels between Arab and Jewish citizens of Israel. 
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Social Venture Fund for Jewish-Arab Equality and Shared Society    
$70,000 
The Social Venture Fund works to leverage the collective resources of members and stakeholders 
by funding initiatives in Israel that: build mutual respect and understanding between Jewish and 
Arab citizens; increase opportunities for Israel’s Arab citizens to share equally in the social, 
educational, and economic life of the country; and promote structural and institutional reforms 
that support the vision of Israel as a shared society that benefits all of its citizens. 
 
Tag Meir 
$10,000 
Tag Meir resolves to connect different groups in Israeli society in the battle to eradicate racism 
and violence in Israel. 
 
Tamar Center 
$10,000 
Tamar Center, based in the Negev, works to break the cycle of poverty and bridge the 
socioeconomic gaps between Israeli Bedouin youth and their Jewish peers. 
 
Taub Center for Social Policy Studies in Israel       
$10,000 
The Taub Center provides Israel’s top policy makers and the general public with a professional, 
“big picture” perspective, as well as policy options, in the economic and social spheres. 
 
TEMA 
$5,000 
The Tema project promotes participation by all parts of Israeli society, including its various 
communities and identity groups, in a comprehensive and in-depth discussion on the future of 
relations between Israel and its Palestinian neighbors, while creating new knowledge and 
language and promoting actions and influence. 
 
TOTAL SHARED SOCIETY IN ISRAEL: $ 2,272,000 
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SOCIAL JUSTICE & CIVIC AFFAIRS (24%) 
 
Bread for the City      
$100,000 
Bread for the City provides legal, medical and social services, and emergency assistance to 
impoverished children and adults in Washington, D.C. 
 
Bright Beginnings    
$35,000 
Bright Beginnings is a child development center for homeless children, ages six months to five 
years, whose families live in shelters and transitional housing in the District of Columbia. 
 
Coalition for Nonprofit Housing & Economic Development     
$25,000 
CNHED's mission is to strengthen and support the ability of nonprofit community development 
organizations to improve the quality of life in the District of Columbia's neighborhoods through 
advocacy, information sharing, training, capacity building, research and communications. 
 
Community of Hope    
$35,000 
Community of Hope creates opportunities for low-income families in Washington, DC, including 
those experiencing homelessness, to achieve good health, a stable home, family-sustaining 
income, and hope. 
 
DC Action  
$50,000 
DC Action for Children is a nonprofit, nonpartisan child and youth advocacy organization 
dedicated to using research, data, and a lens toward race equity to break down barriers that 
stand in the way of all kids reaching their full potential. 
 
DC Appleseed 
$40,000 
DC Appleseed conducts research and analyses that address important public policy issues facing 
Washington, DC and advocates for practical solutions to some of DC's most challenging problems. 
 
DC Central Kitchen    
$125,000 
DC Central Kitchen is a nonprofit and social enterprise organization that combats hunger and 
poverty through job training and job creation. 
  



Naomi and Nehemiah Cohen Foundation 2025 Grants 
 

6  

DC Fiscal Policy Institute    
$100,000 
DC Fiscal Policy Institute works to analyze the District’s fiscal problems and makes 
recommendations for addressing serious budget shortfalls in ways that protect services vital to 
low-income residents. 
 
DC Hunger Solutions    
$25,000 
DC Hunger Solutions works to fight hunger and improve the nutrition, health, and well-being of 
children and families in the District of Columbia by informing the public about hunger and food 
insecurity in D.C., working to boost participation in D.C. child nutrition programs and working to 
ensure better food stamp access for more District residents. 
 
DC Vote    
$100,000 
DC Vote educates the public about the need for District of Columbia citizens to obtain full voting 
representation in the U.S. House of Representatives and Senate. 
 
District of Columbia School of Law Foundation 
$5,000 
The DC School of Law Foundation supports the David A. Clarke School of Law whose mission is to 
teach law while emphasizing public service and clinical studies. 
 
Downtown Cluster of Congregations    
$5,000 
Downtown Cluster of Congregations is an ecumenical association of 43 congregations that share 
resources to provide outreach, case management, and referrals to indigent street homeless in 
Washington, DC. 
 
Food & Friends 
$5,000 
Food & Friends home-delivers medically tailored meals, friendship and compassion across 6,172 
square miles of the Washington Metropolitan Area. 
 
Friendship Place    
$75,000 
Friendship Place provides outreach, medical and behavioral health services, transitional and 
permanent housing, and social services for people experiencing homelessness in Washington, 
DC. 
 
Higher Achievement 
$5,000 
The Higher Achievement Program strengthens the skills of intellectually curious middle-school 
youth in under-resourced communities and enhances their readiness to excel in demanding 
high school environments. 
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Local Initiatives Support Corporation      
$50,000 
The Washington, DC LISC program is a site of the Local Initiatives Support Corporation, the largest 
community development support organization in the country. Its mission is to help community-
based organizations create healthy neighborhoods that are good places to live, work, raise 
children and conduct business.  
 
Miriam's Kitchen     
$125,000 
Miriam’s Kitchen provides warm meals for the homeless in the DC community and case 
management to assist those in need of transportation, housing and other various needs. 
 
N Street Village     
$75,000 
N Street Village provides a wide range of services, including substance abuse treatment and 
recovery, social services, emergency shelter, childcare, medical and mental health services and 
affordable housing for low- and moderate-income families and individuals in the District of 
Columbia. 
 
Partnership to End Homelessness 
$100,000 
Through the Partnership to End Homelessness, housed at the Greater Washington Community 
Foundation, local government agencies, nonprofit service providers, philanthropists, business 
leaders, and DC residents are joining forces to end homelessness by strengthening systems and 
bringing deeply affordable and supportive housing to every ward of the city. 
 
Pathway Homes Inc. 
$30,000 
Pathway Homes provides mental health services—starting with safe, stable housing—to 
individuals marginalized by poverty and inequity; it recently expanded to DC where it connects 
homeless adults with permanent housing and services. 
 
Spur Local (formerly Catalogue for Philanthropy: Greater Washington)     
$30,000 
Spur Local is the region’s only locally-focused guide to civic engagement. It also raises money for 
a network of 400+ small, local nonprofits and trains nonprofit professionals to strengthen their 
skills in fundraising, marketing, leadership and management, and more. 
 
Thrive DC                    
$30,000 
Thrive DC works to prevent and end homelessness by providing vulnerable people with 
comprehensive services to help stabilize their lives. 
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Washington Interfaith Network               
$40,000 
Washington Interfaith Network (WIN) is a broad-based, multi-racial, multi-faith, strictly non-
partisan, District-wide citizens’ power organization, rooted in local congregations and 
associations. 
 
Washington Legal Clinic for the Homeless     
$65,000 
The Washington Legal Clinic for the Homeless provides legal representation and helps homeless 
individuals secure benefits, avoid eviction, access shelter or subsidized housing, and secure 
mental health services. 
  
TOTAL SOCIAL JUSTICE & CIVIC AFFAIRS $ 1,275,000 
 
 
CIVIC ENGAGEMENT (18%) 
 
Blueprint NC 
$50,000 
Blueprint NC is a progressive ecosystem of nearly 60 formal partner organizations and an 
expanding web of network allies committed to building independent power for an anti-racist, 
inclusive democracy. 
 
Civic Nation/When We All Vote 
$25,000 
When We All Vote, a project of Civic Nation, is on a mission to change the culture around voting 
and to increase participation in each and every election by working to close the race and age 
voting gap. 
 
Common Defense Education Fund 
$40,000 
Common Defense Education Fund provides leadership development, training, and organizing for 
U.S. military veterans in areas including voting rights and climate justice. 
 
Fair Elections Center    
$75,000 
The Fair Elections Legal Network (FELN) is a national, nonpartisan voting rights and legal support 
organization whose mission is to remove barriers to registration and voting for traditionally 
underrepresented constituencies. FELN’s Community Voter Program works to improve overall 
election administration through administrative, legal, and legislative reform as well as provide 
legal and technical assistance to voter mobilization organizations. 
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Forward Together Wisconsin 
$50,000 
Forward Together Wisconsin helps Wisconsinites realize the benefits of historic climate and 
infrastructure investments, while working to defend the progress that has been made in reducing 
carbon emissions and advancing climate justice. 
 
Georgia Alliance Education Fund 
$150,000 
Georgia Alliance for Progress is a coalition of donors focused on the strategic and financial health 
of Georgia's progressive movement. 
 
Imagine North Carolina First 
$100,000 
Imagine North Carolina First initiates, cultivates, and funds strategic efforts to promote economic 
opportunity, quality of life, government accountability, and civic participation among 
underserved communities in North Carolina. 
 
National Domestic Workers Alliance 
$100,000 
The National Domestic Workers Alliance (NDWA) is the nation’s leading voice for dignity and 
fairness for the millions of domestic workers in the United States. 
 
New Hampshire Democracy Fund 
$50,000 
New Hampshire Democracy Fund is dedicated to strengthening the Granite State’s democratic 
institutions and ideals. 
 
New Virginia Majority Education Fund 
$50,000 
New Virginia Majority Education Fund is the catalytic force for the progressive transformation of 
Virginia through mass organizing, leadership development, and strategic communications. 
 
ProGeorgia 
$50,000 
ProGeorgia is a member of the State Voices Network, a new model of cooperation and sharing 
amongst grassroots groups. 
 
Rising Organizers 
$10,000 
Rising Organizers trains everyday people in community organizing skills—for free.  
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Rock the Vote 
$50,000 
Rock the Vote is a nonpartisan nonprofit dedicated to building the political power of young 
people. 
 
State Leadership Project 
$50,000 
The State Leadership Project is dedicated to helping build and support sustainable, equitable 
donor alliances in all 50 states. 
 
Student PIRGs 
$25,000      
Student PIRGs are independent statewide student organizations that work on issues like 
environmental protection, consumer protection, and hunger and homelessness. 
 
Students Learn Students Vote Coalition                  
$50,000 
The Students Learn Students Vote Coalition promotes civic learning and engagement on 
campuses across the country by providing a series of key steps and information on best 
practices that institutions can use to create a more voter friendly campus. 
 
Virginia Organizing Inc. 
$50,000 
Virginia Organizing is a non-partisan statewide grassroots organization dedicated to challenging 
injustice by empowering people in local communities to address issues that affect the quality of 
their lives. 
 
Voices for Progress Education Fund 
$5,000 
Voices for Progress Education Fund galvanizes the advocacy of business leaders, entrepreneurs, 
philanthropists and other prominent individuals who unite to protect the climate, strengthen 
democracy, and ensure economic and social justice for all. 
 
We Are Down Home 
$5,000 
We are Down Home engages in non-partisan advocacy work by going door to door in 
neighborhoods and small towns across North Carolina. 
 
TOTAL CIVIC ENGAGEMENT $ 985,000 
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JEWISH PROGRAMS (12%) 
 
American Jewish Committee, Washington Region  
$5,000 
The American Jewish Committee seeks to protect the rights of Jews throughout the world; 
combats anti-Semitism and bigotry; works for the security of Israel; enhances human rights, 
democratic pluralism and inter-group understanding; and promotes the creative vitality of the 
Jewish people. 
 
American University Center for Israel Studies 
$5,000 
The Center for Israel Studies exists to present the creative and intellectual contributions of 
modern Israel in the arts, sciences, social sciences and humanities. 
 
Anti-Defamation League, Washington Region                   
$2,500 
The Anti-Defamation League (ADL) fights anti-Semitism and all forms of bigotry in the U.S. and 
abroad through information, education, legislation, and advocacy. ADL serves as a resource for 
government, media, law enforcement, educators and the public. 
 
Avodah: The Jewish Service Corps     
$25,000 
AVODAH: The Jewish Service Corps engages young people to live out and deepen their 
commitments to social change and Jewish life through a year of full-time work at anti-poverty 
organizations in Washington, DC. 
 
Berkshire Hills Eisenberg Camp 
$50,000 
Berkshire Hills Eisenberg Camp is a co-ed, Jewish sleep away camp for children ages 7-16. 
 
Capital Jewish Museum 
$5,000 
The new Capital Jewish Museum inspires visitors to connect, reflect and act: connect across 
families and diverse communities, reflect on the relevance of the past to today, and act on behalf 
of their communities and values. 
 
Edlavitch JCC of Washington DC                                  
$25,000 
The Edlavitch DCJCC offers cultural, educational, and community service programs. 
 
Jewish Community Relations Council of Greater Washington     
$40,900 
The Jewish Community Relations Council of Greater Washington is the public affairs and 
community relations arm of the Jewish Federation and 210 regional constituent organizations. 
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Jewish Federation of Greater Naples       
$15,000 
The mission of the Jewish Federation of Greater Naples is to assure the building and 
strengthening of the Jewish community locally, nationally, overseas, and in Israel, in accordance 
with Jewish values. 
 
Jewish Federation of Greater Washington 
$325,000 
The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington develops financial and human resources, as well 
as programmatic initiatives and partnerships, all geared toward building and maintaining a strong 
Jewish community locally and worldwide. 
 
Jewish Funders Network 
$10,000 
The Jewish Funders Network is an international organization dedicated to advancing the quality 
and growth of Jewish philanthropy. 
 
Jewish Social Justice Roundtable    
$25,000 
Based on a shared vision, the Jewish Social Justice Roundtable, animated by Jewish tradition and 
values, makes social justice a core expression of Jewish life, while advancing social justice issues 
in the broader society. 
 
Jews United For Justice    
$65,000 
Jews United for Justice leads Washington-area Jews to act on their shared Jewish values by 
pursuing justice and equality in their local community. 
 
Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism     
$10,000 
The RAC educates and mobilizes the Reform Jewish community on legislative and social concerns, 
advocating on more than 70 different issues, including economic justice, civil rights, religious 
liberty, Israel and more. 
 
Sixth and I Historic Synagogue      
$15,000 
Sixth & I is a non-denominational, non-membership, non-traditional synagogue that aims to 
reinvigorate connections to Judaism by offering outstanding programming and dialogue 
opportunities that speak to personal, spiritual, and social interests. As an incubator of innovation, 
Sixth & I engages unaffiliated Jews in their 20s and 30s, while simultaneously serving as a multi-
generational community resource. 
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University of Maryland Gildenhorn Institute for Israel Studies 
$2,500 
The Gildenhorn Institute for Israel Studies is dedicated to the study of Israel in all its variety, but 
also to presenting political, cultural and general interest programs featuring Israel and its place 
in the Middle East. 
 
TOTAL JEWISH PROGRAMS: $ 625,900 
 
 
REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE & HEALTH (2%) 
 
Carafem/FemHealth USA 
$25,000 
Carafem is a leading national provider of reproductive healthcare services. 
 
Global Health Media Project 
$22,000 
Global Health Media's mission is to improve health care and health outcomes, especially in low-
resource settings, by developing videos that “bring to life” health care information known to save 
lives. 
 
Project Shema 
$50,000 
Project Shema provides anti-Semitism training programs for reproductive health providers. 
 
TOTAL REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE & HEALTH: $97,000 
 
 
ENVIRONMENT (1%) 
 
Community Forklift     
$55,000 
Community Forklift reduces construction industry waste, keeps reusable materials out of the 
landfill, and reduces the mining and harvesting of dwindling natural resources. It promotes 
environmentally-friendly building materials and methods. 
 
Marine Conservation Institute 
$25,000 
Marine Conservation Institute champions ocean conservation by advancing the science of marine 
conservation biology and securing protection for ocean ecosystems. 
 
TOTAL ENVIRONMENT: $80,000 
 
TOTAL 2025 GRANTMAKING:    $ 5,334,900 
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